

73190-4

73190-4

NO. 73190-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHARLES V. MCCLAIN III,
Appellant,

v.

1ST SECURITY BANK OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jean E. Huffington WSBA #19734
William T. McKay WSBA #17694
McKAY HUFFINGTON & TYLER,
PLLC
14205 SE 36th St., Ste 325
Bellevue WA 98006
(206) 903-8600

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 SEP 17 AM 10:56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

A. Background of McClain3

B. Background of the 1st Security Account..... 4

C. The Deposits of Fraudulently Misdirected Funds.6

D. How the Fraudulent Scheme Worked.....7

E. 1st Security’s Detection of the Fraud and Return of the Money
to its True Owners.8

F. McClain Offered No Evidence Disputing the Fact that
Comcast and Cox Deposited the Funds. 11

G. 1st Security’s Account Agreement Provided for the Measures
it Took 14

H. McClain Sued 1st Security for Conversion, Breach of Fiduciary
Duty and Violation of Due Process. 16

III. RESPONDENT’S ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS
OF ERROR 17

IV. ARGUMENT 18

A. Standard on Appeal is *De Novo*..... 18

B. The Trial Court did not Err in Dismissing McClain’s
Conversion Claim 19

1. A Claim for Conversion Will not Lie as to Funds in a Bank
Account 19

2. McClain Failed to Prove that 1st Security Acted Without
Lawful Justification.21

a.	The Contract and the ACH Rules Authorized 1 st Security’s Actions	21
b.	McClain’s UCC Arguments Were Properly Rejected.....	23
3.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded that McClain Did Not Establish Entitlement to the Funds	26
a.	McClain’s Case Was Devoid of Admissible Evidence about a Diesel Fuel Contract but even his Inadmissible Evidence Would have made no Difference.....	27
b.	McClain’s Fallback Argument is Legally Groundless.....	29
C.	1 st Security Owed no Fiduciary Duty to McClain, so that Claim Fails as Well	34
D.	McClain Presents no Facts or Argument in Support of his Due Process Claim, Which the Trial Court Properly Dismissed.	35
E.	McClain Fundamentally Misunderstands and Therefore Misstates Legal Doctrine.....	38
1.	McClain’s Arguments are not Supported by his Cited Authorities.....	38
2.	A Genuine Issue of Material Fact is More than a Mere Dispute	42
3.	There is no Claim for Relief for Fraud in this Case.....	43
F.	McClain’s Record Contains Extensive Material Not Proper for Consideration Under RAP 9.12.	44
G.	The Court Should Award 1 st Security its Attorney’s Fees and Costs Incurred on Appeal	46
V.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Sheet Metal Fabricators, Inc. v. Peoples National Bank of Washington, 10 Wn. App. 530, 537, 518 P.2d 734, aff'd, 83 Wn.2d 1013, cert. denied, 419 U.S. 967, 95 S.Ct. 231, 42 L.Ed. 2d 183 (1974)20

Annechino v. Worthy, 162 Wn. App. 138, 143-44, 252 P.3d 415 (2011)35

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 569, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972).....37

Bostain v. Food Express, Inc., 159 Wn.2d 700, 708, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) 18

Casa De Cambio Comdiv v. U.S., 291 F.3d 1356, 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....36

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149, 156, 98 S.Ct. 1729, 56 L.Ed.2d 185 (1978).....36

Go-Best Assets Limited v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts, 463 Mass. 50, fn 6, 972 NE2d 426 (2012)39

Go-Best Assets Ltd., v. Citizens Bank, 79 Mass. App. Ct. 473, 495, 947 NE2d 581 (2011).....38

Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys., 109 Wn.2d 107, 138, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987)32

Hutson v. Savings and Loan, 22 Wn. App. 91, 102-103, 588 P.2d 1192 (1978)35

Marriage of Langham, 153 Wn.2d 553, 566, 106 P.3d 121 (2005)30

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 424, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....37

Mohr v. Grantham, 172 Wn.2d 844, 859, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)..... 18

National Bd. of YMCA v. United States, 395 U.S. 85, 92, 89 S.Ct. 1511, 23 L.Ed.2d 117 (1969).....	36
Pigg v. Roberston, 549 S.W.2d 597, 600 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)	35
Powderly v. Schweiker, 704 F.2d 1092, 1097 (9th Cir. 1983).....	31, 37
Public Utility District v. Washington Public Power Supply System, 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195, 1211 (1985).....	19, 21
Reliance Insurance Co. v. U.S. Bank, WA., N.A., 143 F.3d 502, 506 (9th Cir. 1998)	19, 20
Richardson v. Koshiba, 696 F.2d 911, 916 (9th Cir. 1982)	37
Tokarz v. Federal Frontier Savings & Loan Ass'n, 33 Wn. App. 456, 458-59, 656 P.2d 1089 (1982).....	35
United States v. Redcorn, 528 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2008).....	40
Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 419, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	32

STATUTES

RCW 30.22.020.....	41
RCW 30.22.210.....	41, 42
RCW 62A.4A-211	26
RCW 62A.4A-404.....	25, 26, 41
RCW 62A.4A-501	17, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. V	35
----------------------------	----

RULES

CR 11.....	46
CR 17(a)	33

CR 56.....	42
CR 9(b).....	44
RAP 9.12	44, 46
